

No. ____ - _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID G. LIEGENBUTH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the
Connecticut Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Norman A. Pattis
Counsel of Record
Kevin M. Smith
383 Orange Street, 1st Floor
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
Phone: (203) 393-3017
Fax: 203-393-9745
Email: npattis@pattisandsmith.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. Federal Circuit Courts And State Supreme Courts Do Not Agree On Whether A Law-Enforcement Officer’s Peace Can Be Breached By What Would Otherwise Be Regarded As “Fighting Words.”.....	9
A. The Court’s “fighting words” jurisprudence has not definitively resolved the question of whether law enforcement officers are expected to endure hateful speech.....	9
B. Lower court application of the “fighting words” doctrine to confrontations with law enforcement officers is discordant and inconsistent.....	13

II. The Connecticut’s Supreme Court Decision Directly Contradicts This Court’s Precedents And Represents A Frontal Assault On The “Fighting Words” Doctrine As Part Of A Broader Effort To Prohibit “Hate Speech” - An Assault That Inevitably Transform The First Amendment Into A Shield For “Safe Spaces” Inhabited By The Politically Correct..... 19

A. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Decision Directly Contradicts This Court’s Precedents..... 19

B. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s decision represents a frontal assault on the “fighting words” doctrine in an effort to prohibit hate speech. 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

APPENDIX..... 28

Appendix A

Opinion of the Connecticut Supreme Court, *State v. Liegenbuth*, SC 20145 (Aug. 2020).....App.1

Appendix B

Opinion of the Connecticut Appellate Court, *State v. Liegenbuth*, AC 39506 (Apr. 17, 2018).....App. 48

Appendix C

Judgment File of the Connecticut Superior Court, *State v. Liegenbuth*, CR14-01138466-S (Aug. 15, 2016).....App.73

Appendix D

Transcript of the Verdict & Opinion of the Connecticut Superior Court,
State v. Liegenbuth, CR14-01138466-S (May 16, 2016).....App.76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 334 Ark. 43 (1998)	8, 18
<i>Brown v. Oklahoma</i> , 408 U.S. 914 (1972)	11, 19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 492 P.2d 1106 (Okla. 1971)	11, 19
<i>Buffkins v. City of Omaha, Douglas County, Neb.</i> , 922 F.2d 645 (8 th Cir. 1990)..	8, 15
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	1, 7, 9
<i>City of Bismark v. Schoppert</i> , 469 N.W. 2d 808 (N.D.1991)	16
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	passim
<i>City of New Orleans v. Lyons</i> , 342 So.2d 196 (1977).....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7, 10
<i>Collin v. Smith</i> , 578 F.2d 1197 (7 th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Hock</i> , 556 Pa. 409 (1999)	16
<i>Diehl v. State</i> , 451 A.2d 115, 121 (Md. 1982)	13, 17
<i>Duran v. City of Douglas</i> , 904 F.2d 1372 (9 th Cir 1990).....	8, 15
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	7, 10, 11, 19
<i>H.N.P. v. State</i> , 854 So.2d 630 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)	16, 17
<i>In re Jeremiah W.</i> , 361 S.C. 620 (2004)	16
<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> , 332 F.3d 199 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	26
<i>Lanning v. City of Glen Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	12, 19

<i>Martinez v. District of Columbia</i> , 987 A.2d 1199 (D.C. 2010)	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	24
<i>Matter of Welfare of S.L.J.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 412 (M.N. 1978)	17
<i>Musselman v. Com.</i> , 705 S.W.2d 476 (K.Y. 1986)	17
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 378 Md. 1 (2003)	17
<i>Posr v. Court Officer Shield No. 207</i> , 180 F.3d 409 (2d Cir.1999)	3, 8, 15
<i>Rosenfeld v. New Jersey</i> , 408 U.S. 901 (1972).....	11
<i>State v. Baccala</i> , 326 Conn. 232 (2017).....	21, 25
<i>State v. Correa</i> , 147 N.M. 291 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. E.J.J.</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 497 (2015)	16
<i>State v. Fratzke</i> , 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989).....	16
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 219 Neb. 382 (1985)	8, 18
<i>State v. John W.</i> , 418 A.2d 1097 (Me.1980)	17
<i>State v. Parnoff</i> , 329 Conn. 386 (2018)	25
<i>State v. Read</i> , 165 Vt. 141 (1996)	8, 19
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 319 Mont. 82 (2003)	8, 18
<i>State v. Rosenfeld</i> , 62 N.J. 594 (1973)	11
<i>State v. Suhn</i> , 759 N.W.2d 546 (S.D. 2008)	16
<i>Stearns v. Clarkson</i> , 615 F.3d 1278 (10 th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	1
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	25

Ware v. City and County of Denver, 182 Colo. 177 (1973)..... 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-151..... 6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-181..... 4

Other Authorities

B. Caine, *The Trouble with ‘Fighting Words’: Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire Is a Threat to First Amendment Values and Should Be Overruled*, 88 Marq. L. Rev. 441 (2004) 27

Francis Grose, 1811 Dictionary of the Vulgar Tongue..... 20

Ira Robbins, *Digitus Impudicus: The Middle Finger and the Law*, 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1403 (2008) 2

United States Constitution, Amendment I..... 4

W. Reilly, *Fighting the Fighting Words Standard: A Call for Its Destruction*, 52 Rutgers L. Rev. 947 (2000)..... 27
